[image: image78.png]8 SOUTHERN
_', MACHINERY



Southern Machinery Sales and Service Co.
Add :Rm 1806,Block 3, Jinyun COFCO, Qianjin 2 Road,Xixiang,Baoan District, Shenzhen City, China
TEL: 075583203237; FAX:075523240492 website:www.smthelp.com

S4000 Axial Insertion Machine
User's Manual
[image: image1.png]



Machine Overview:
S4000 series machine is high speed, high precision and high performance equipment, it is a new generation of horizontal joint machine developed and produced by our company, which integrates the essence of our sequential arrangement machine and horizontal insertion machine into one machine, it can arrange different kinds of braided components (carbon film resistors, diodes, cylindrical capacitors and other components) on the chain clips in sequence according to the set program for the plug-in head. This equipment is to fix the plug-in head partly horizontally without moving, by the movement of X and Y mechanism, to realize the precision plug-in in each area of PCB board, and the angle of plug-in is realized by the rotation of turntable. The series control software and operation software are also developed by our company independently, and all operations are controlled by one computer.
This series of vertical machine has the following major advantages.
△ Full computer control, full Chinese version operating system, based on Windows platform, easy to operate, fast, simple and easy to learn.
△ Adopt machine vision technology, online automatic programming, automatic correction of deflection, automatic identification of MARK point, improve the degree of automation.
△ Adopt AC servo system, optimize the line, eliminate the instability caused by the line fault, realize the stable and high speed.
The goal is to save energy.
△ The table can be rotated in clockwise and counterclockwise directions.
Software operation
1、Safety check before operation.
Please must pay attention to: when the machine is newly installed or long-term idle state, to the machine power and ventilation and operation before, must carefully do the following safety checks.
1) Check whether the power supply is the specified rated voltage.
2) Check whether the main power supply is connected to the machine, whether the insurance is intact, and whether the branch circuit breaker is closed.
3) Make sure the equipment is grounded properly.
4) Make sure no irrelevant objects are left in the electric control box and on the movable parts of the machine.
5) Make sure that the conveyor belt and timing belt are not dislodged during transportation.
6) Check whether the heavy load and high speed running mechanism such as screw, slide rail and plug-in axis are well connected.
7) Push and pull the X, Y, H, W, L, J mechanism by hand to see if the activity is smooth.
8) Check whether the limit detection and limit mechanism is dislocated.
9) Check whether the emergency switch is pressed down, check whether the total air source and power switch are in OFF state.
10) Check whether the computer, the electric control box, the main and secondary machines are well plugged in between each wiring plug and air pipe.
2、 Operation interface description, divided into the following three zones.
3、 [image: image2.png]5 §-4000 v2.2.40.615 =) B || &
am File Create/Modify Plug-in Data 1/O Diagr Motor Dia ) [ q Language Shift Exit

Operate
Start
&lm Resé £-Stop
Production Models Plug-in Models

Circle Full Step-by—Step Normal Sequence Inversion:

J U

Plug-in Check Material preparation Check Eriomrcidem o dho Trdtos ohoio
Check Uncheck Check Uncheck
0O Cannot find the cards of motion control!
8 e

Information of Production

Mark-point Check State of Chain -
Check Uncheck Run Hot Run Modi fy
Program name: Counter of default 1000
J [
Workdesk Speed (Manual) Materisl End Workdesk lamp PEM: Counter of complete
) Real speed: Average speed:
Shear horn  Left of Rignt of Feed junper

Producting Speed
Slow Speed Medium Speed High Speed

() e S-4000 ver2.40.2.615-80-EN










       Figure 1
1) Production operation zone: This zone is for operation control of machine operation and production (as shown above).
Buttons and selections are explained.
Start: Start the plug-in program, the machine ministries cooperate to complete the plug-in task.
Stop: The machine stops working and enters standby mode.
Return to zero: Return the table and turntable to the starting zero position. Is the first shift and plug-in before the necessary movement.
Alarm reset: When the machine encounters plug-in error during production, it will stop working and display the error information in the stop message, when the information is repaired, you can click the alarm reset and then start to continue production.
Production operation mode.
1. Continuous: i.e. execute the action continuously and complete the production quantity straight.
2. Single-step: i.e. complete a complete plug-in cycle action.
3. Step-by-step: The plug-in action is decomposed into several steps to execute, and only one step is completed for each start.
Empty run mode.
1. Normal plug-in: completes the plug-in according to the normal plug-in action.
2. Sequential idle run: move the table idle plug according to the program sequence, the chain does not move.
3. Reverse order idle run: move the table idle plug according to the program reverse order, the chain does not move.
Plug-in status detection.
1. Detection: During the insertion process, the insertion of components is detected in real time, and if bad insertion is found, the alarm is stopped.
2. Non-detection: During the insertion process, the insertion of components is not detected.
Material feeding status detection.
1. Detection: During the feeding process of material station, detect the presence or absence of material on the material station, if no material is detected three times in a row, stop and alarm.
2. Non-detection: During the feeding process of the material station, the condition on the material station is not detected.
MARK point
1. Execute: If there is MARK point correction command in the plug-in sequence command, MARK point correction will be executed.
2. No execution: MARK point correction command is not executed.
Chain operation status
1. Running: The chain feeds the insert in the program sequence.
2. Not running: The chain does not feed the insert in the program sequence.
End of feeding
Stop after finishing the insert of the whole set of materials on the current chain.
Table moving speed
The speed of manually moving the table.
Operation speed
Adjust the speed of each axis during inserting.
[image: image3.png]Operate

a/m Re:

Production Models

Circle Full

@

Plug-in Check
Check Uncheck

@

Marl-point Check
Check Uncheck

Step-by—StepNormal

Plug-in Models

Sequence Inversions

1}

Material preparation Check
Check Uncheck

0

State of Chain
Run Hot Run

0

Horkdesk Speed (Manual)

0

Producting Speed
Slow Speed

Medium Speed

0

Material End Workdesk lamp

] ]

High Speed

u 90





Figure 2
2) Plug-in order list
Displaying Company Log when no plug-in data is read.
displaying the plug-in data when it is available.
displaying CCD image when MARK point correction is encountered during production.
3) Operation information area
This area displays the current production information.
[image: image4.png]Information of the machine state
Cannot find the cards of motion control!

Infornation of Production

Progran nene Counter of default 1000
221 Counter of conplete
Real speed. Average speed:

Shear horn Lest of  Rigt J

S5-4000 ver2.40.2 615-80-EN




Figure 3
Stoppage information
Shows what the production process is stopped for. It may be an alarm message, or it may be that the scheduled production task has been completed.
Program name
Shows the name of the program that is about to run or has run. It changes with the "open" of different programs.
The name of the program is displayed.
Production Set Quantity
This is the number of PCBs to be inserted in production. It will stop automatically when the quantity value is reached.
PPM statistics
Plug-in success rate calculation: (number of successfully inserted components/total number of already plugged-in)*100%.
Production completion quantity
Production records will be automatically accumulated for each component a board is inserted.
Real-time speed
Used to show the actual speed of the machine inserting. Unit: pcs/hr.
Average speed
The insertion speed of the machine in a certain period of time.
Shear head sensing status
"Left" "Right" is red flashing to indicate normal insertion of the plug-in, and gray to indicate no insertion or insertion error.
Send jumper
Used to drive the jumper spindle to run the jumper when testing the jumper.
Modify the number of sets
Modify the preset number of inserts, and stop the production automatically when the preset value is reached.
3. Toolbar Description
[image: image5.png]15T-4800-40
THER BERBRER JOESHE DuER JRE

EEEE Es




Figure 4
1) File Program
Import Program
[image: image6.png]$-4000 v2.2.40.615 =l = /==

Program Fi

| Create/Modify Plug-in Data 1/O Diagnosis Motor Diagnosis Manufacturers Info Help Back-stage Info ~ Language Shift _Exit
Import Program File
Export Program File L%

Edit Program File

A\

& MACHINERY

. . To provide professional solutions of Al/SMT and SMT peripheral equipment
el Fles F-Stop





Figure 5
Click File Programs→Import Programs and it will bring up a dialog box that shows all the file names.
Then click on the name of the program you want to "open" and click "Open", the machine accepts the "task" that will execute the program and overwrites the previous program.
[image: image7.png]- @@

| mEm
2020/5/16 15:4¢
2020/7/8 14:58

2020/6/19 1447 ]

=

)

ER® (o)

AR [EEHAE & ) [ xls -





Figure 6
Exporting a program
Click File Programs→Import Programs, it will pop up a dialog box for choosing a file name (Figure 7 below), you can also enter your desired file name in the file name field and click "Save".
[image: image8.png]#ED: Jmen - @4 @
|=8

| mEm
2020/7/13 13:46
2017/12/26 1421

)

o ——— =
ARIFZEN ). [{EPHHLAE G xls) [ xls -





Figure 7
Modify the program file
Click File Programs→Modify Program Files, and it will bring up a dialog box for choosing a file name (Figure 6). Then click the name of the program you need to "open" in it, and then click "Open", it will be opened in office in .xls format.
2) Creating and modifying programs
[image: image9.png]$-4000 v2.2.40.615

Program File [Create/Modify Plug-in Data | 1/O Diagnosis Motor Diagnosis Manufacturers Info  Help Back-stage Info Language Shift Exit

Operate Create/Modify Plug-in Data

Plug-in Data List
v Station-information List
Part-information List

Reset

(55 SOUTHERN
=g MACHINERY

. . To provide professional solutions of Al/SMT and SMT peripheral equipment
ra/m Flese £-Stop

Production Models Flug-in Models
Circle Full  Step-by-StefNornal  Sequence Inversions





Figure 8
Creating and modifying programs Generating or modifying plug-in data with the help of the camera
Click Make and Modify Programs → Make and Modify Programs, and it will bring up the following dialog box
[image: image10.png]



Figure 9
I Data display area: display the generated plug-in data
[image: image11.png]2

1410
161
s
ansm
nse
stsm
ansm
e
Er
24
5
soan
an
100,425
st
s
s
gren
s
amsn
0ms35
s
sasor

545

w916
w77
W0
6as2
6161
6203
6276
621
6304
040
arn
6518
6505
w542
%1
16883
16827
16567
16512
1644
16355

25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25

o
0
oo
o
00
o
o
o
0o
o
oo
o
00
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
0o
o
o
s





Figure 10
II CCD image area: displaying the position of the camera capture image that has been matched by the plug-in, helping to generate the plug-in data and modifying the matching difference, the image will respond in real time.
[image: image12.png]



Figure 11
III Matching parameters setting area 
This area has three pages: matching parameters setting, camera plug-in axis position calibration, camera TABLE platform calibration.
1. Matching parameter setting
[image: image13.png]MEEHEE

BohEE: 4 B

ZfEitER
BAr¥E: B B
B fEtRE: 1t £
DEREEE: (10 SEk

TEREAR @D D e




Fig. 12
Minimum Radius
The minimum target size radius to find in the matching ROI area.
Max Radius
The maximum target size radius to find in the matching ROI area.
Binarization image
Split the image by threshold into a black and white binary grayscale image.
Image binarization threshold
Adjusts the size of the threshold of the segmented image.
Matching part pin width
According to the distance between the two pins of the component, the distance range of this machine is 5mm20mm.
Matching frame adjustment (circle/radius)
Adjusts the range of ROI area.
2. Camera insert axis position calibration
[image: image14.png]MEEHEE

ABMTABLER &7
EROERHANSHEF R R

ARYUIERF R f R
Areiat R
X 83610
feareiisior T -Toese
W 00w
— ERERTE
Wit

FEage Up” “Page Down”

;% TR
RENEREE




Figure 13
Calibration of camera position
Move a plug-in position into the ROI area of the camera image, click Calibrate Camera Position, and the program matches and records the current platform position.
Calibrating Plug-in Axis Positions
Move the plug-in position used to calibrate the camera position under the plug-in axis, fine-tune the XY axis, and manually move H so that H can be inserted at this position again, and click Calibrate plug-in axis position to record the current platform position.
Marking completed
When you have finished marking the camera position and marking the plug-in axis position and, click Mark Complete, the program will calculate the relative positions of the plug-in position under the camera image and the plug-in position under the plug-in axis, and fill in the two edit boxes on the right.
Test
First move the plug-in position to the ROI area of the camera image, click Test The program will first correct the specific position in the ROI area, and then automatically move it under the plug-in axis, then you can check whether the data is accurate.
Feeding
The feeder axis runs forward one frame.
Note: Keyboard direction keys can move the platform, 'A' and 'D' keys can adjust the width
3. Camera TABLE platform calibration
[image: image15.png]R | ARHLEER

ARHITABLEE 5175

At

ARERNRE ‘ MitENTE ‘
AN Gixfan): (25358
THRASE (pix/nm) 0.485
THRISE (pix/nm) -0.453
THIALEE (pix/nm) 30,132




Figure 14
Calibrating the Camera Platform
Select the area on the matching board where there is only one matching target, as shown in
[image: image16.png]



Figure 15
The program will calculate the number of pulses moving on the XY axis in the number of pixels moving on the XY axis on the image, and determine the ratio of the distance on the image to the actual distance.
Test camera platform
Move the matching target to any position within the image, and if all of them can automatically return to the center of the camera, it proves that the calibration is successful.
IV Matching operation area.
[image: image17.png][MarlcPoint Srceen harks)

‘ R ‘ ‘ HE ‘ ‘ ) ‘ ‘EMI)\‘ ‘ B ‘
‘%&Iﬁﬁ%‘ ‘%&ﬁﬁﬁ%‘ ‘ Big ‘ ‘ MARKES ‘ bt ‘
Q@iﬂ%ﬁl‘ ‘ sz ‘ BBl ‘ ‘ ARIFIIE ‘

ERAERME 0 v X 0.000 ¥: 0.000

FBITEEE: Q [

E=

m®&: x [0.000 ¥ [0.000




Manual Coordinates
Move the plug-in coordinates under the ROI area of the image and record the XY coordinates directly. For PCB board imaging extremely irregular can not be matched in the case of obtaining the plug-in position
Correction
Replace the data of the selected row with the plug-in data obtained in the ROI area of the current image
Add
Add the plug-in data obtained in the ROI area of the current image to the end of the plug-in data list
Missing insert
Inserts the plug-in data from the ROI area of the current image into the position of the currently selected row
Shift
moving the current platform position to the corresponding position in the focal row if it is not there.
If the current platform position is in the corresponding position of the focal row, move to the corresponding position of the next row of the focal row.
Turntable positive rotation
The carousel rotates 90 degrees clockwise and is recorded in the plug-in data list.
Carousel Reverse Rotation
The carousel rotates 90 degrees counterclockwise and is recorded in the plug-in data list.
Remove
Removes the rotated rows in the plug-in data list (multiple rows can be consecutive).
MARK point
Add MARK point position correction to the program
Browse correction
Browse and correct the plug-in data in the plug-in data list starting from the focus row.
Pause browsing
Temporarily stops the browse correction of the plug-in data.
Offset Compensation
Select a row and then move to the corresponding position of the focal row because of the click Shift. Click Offset Compensation to fine-tune multiple rows of data after this row that know the carousel rotation command or before the stop command.
Array module
After editing an area, several similar modules can be arrayed by this command
[image: image18.png]BE—E
X oo

v 00w

FEBEhFARE:
a

E

Y

THLEHE: 1
THEEHE: 1

© FriS IR S AR
SR FERER

[w= | [w&





Match a position in the first module and the same position in the last module, then enter the number of modules in the X direction and the number of modules in the Y direction to generate the plug-in data with several modules merged.
Read file
Like the Import program in the menu bar, read the plug-in data from a file into the plug-in data list.
Save file
Like the Export program in the menu bar, save the plug-in data from the plug-in data list to a disk file, and if there is no "Stop" or "Continue" command at the end of the list, "Stop If there is no "Stop" or "Continue" command at the end of the list, the "Stop" command is automatically added.
Apply
Save the matching parameters to the disk file so that it will be loaded automatically at the next startup.
Plug-in information list
[image: image19.png]6.000
6.000
6.000
6.000
6.000
6.000
6.000
6.000
6.000
6.000
6.000
6.000
6.000
6.000
6.000
6.000
6.000
6.000
6.000
6.000
6.000
6.000
6.000
6.000

v

.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000

BT
6.000
6.000
6.000
6.010
0.000
6.000
6.000
6.000
6.000
0.000
6.000
6.000
6.000
6.000
0.000
6.000
6.000
6.000
6.000
0.000
6.000
6.000
6.000
6.000

s

it B
14w B

16wt Bl
14w B

14w B

16wt Bl
14w B

14w B

16wt Bl
14w B

14w B

16wt Bl
14w B

14w B

16wt Bl
14w B

<> BTN

=]
Tt
L2
o
Tt

Tt
%4
Tt
Tt

Tt
%4
Tt
Tt

Tt
%4
Tt
Tt

Tt
%4
Tt
Tt

A

-
-0.010
0.100
0.000
-0.010
0.000
-0.010
0.100
0.000
-0.010
0.000
-0.010
0.100
0.000
-0.010
0.000
-0.010
0.100
0.000
-0.010
0.000
-0.010
0.100
0.000
-0.010

LS
HHEN
HHEN
HHEN
E AL
HREME
HHEN
HHEN
HHEN
E AL
HREME
HHEN
HHEN
HHEN
E AL
HREME
HHEN
HHEN
HHEN
E AL
HREME
HHEN
HHEN
HHEN
e

SR
0300
0.000
0.000
0300
0.000
0300
0.000
0.000
0300
0.000
0300
0.000
0.000
0300
0.000
0300
0.000
0.000
0300
0.000
0300
0.000
0.000
0300





List of station information
[image: image20.png]s b £l 7 B8 BE EEIHE
1

2 1/ 4w bl z 14 -0.010 0.300
3

4 bl z T 0.000 0.000
H

H

7

H

9 |EE=EEuue

O i

12

15

1

15

18

big

18

1

=

1 | | stteERy | [minER)





Component name can be selected here
You can change the feeding station of a component.
List of component information
[image: image21.png]S et p=:d) THEE bz £l
1 asa b 0.0 0.0 111
2 333 b 0.0 0.0 x
3 cee o 0.0 0.0 1

0 i i B





3) I/O signal diagnosis
[image: image22.png]0 &turntabletest [k

10 test |Distributionkiead D0 | Turntable test|
I DO

[IN] Check left-side ) 1 [0UT] Forfex ®
[IN] Check right-side ®

[ [OUT] Turntable lock left (]
[IN] Target of the turntable ®
[IN] Origin of the turntable ® [ [0UT] Clockwise rotation ®
[IN] Signal of forfex left side )

[] [OUT] Negativw rotation (]
[IN] Signal of forfex right side ®

@

[IN] Signal of reset with h-axis ® £ [0UT] Turntable lock right
[IN] Jumper plun-in again ) 1 0UT] Camera light ®
[IN] Start )

[7] [OUT] Workdesk light [ ] et ¢ o
IN] Stop ® nterval tine ns

Action model
[IN] EStop ) [7] [OUT] Red light ] © Single action
() Consecutive action

[IN] Stations's top layer )

[71[oUT] Yellow light (4]
[IN] Stations's bottom layer ®

[7] [0UT] Green light ®
[IN] Chain check Y 10UT] Green lig

o e ][ v |[Cme )





DI 
 Check left Check right Check the insertion condition of the component. If the component is not inserted into the hole accurately or the pin cutter does not touch the component pins during insertion, the machine will stop or give an alarm indication. The normal state is red, otherwise it is green. The signal is taken from the foot cutter, the principle of which is the formation of a circuit between the foot cutter, foot cutter and earth when normal.
Station detection (upper level), station detection (lower level): The signal is detected when the material on the material station is about to be used up.
Chain detection Detects the presence or absence of material on the chain.
Shear foot low position Detects if the shear foot is in low position.
Table in position Signal output from the table detection board when the magnet on the table is close to the "in position" magnetic element of the table detection board. Determines whether the rotary table stops or continues to rotate.
The signal output by the turntable detection board when the zero sensing magnet on the turntable approaches the "zero" magnetic sensing element of the turntable detection board.
Head home signal: Click the "H-axis" switch on the panel, the H-axis will be powered off, and when clicked again, the H-axis will be powered on and return to home position.
When the jumper is not inserted successfully, the jumper will be inserted again when the jumper is inserted at the current insert position.
Start When the start switch on the housing is pressed, the status changes from high to low and vice versa.
Stop When the stop switch on the housing is pressed, the status changes from high to low and vice versa.
DO 
Camera light switch The light source for the camera.
Green, yellow, and red lights are warning lights on the housing.
Foot cutter The signal to drive the foot cutter to cut the foot cylinder action.
Turntable lock open Signal to drive the cylinder action on the turntable locking mechanism.
Rotary table press wheel Signal to drive the cylinder action on the rotary table press wheel mechanism.
Clockwise A relay signal to control the clockwise rotation of the rotary table.
Counterclockwise Relay signal to control counterclockwise rotation of the rotary table.
Base Signal to drive the base cylinder up and down.
[image: image23.png]10 & turntable test

10 test| DistributionHead D0 |Turntable test

0
[710UT13 -01] Station 1

[71oUT14-01] Station 2

1 oUT15 -01] Station 3

[710UT16 -01] Station 4

[710UT17 -01] Station 5

[ZJouT18 -01] Station 6

[1ouT19 -01] Station 7

[710UT20 -01] Station 8

[710UT21 -01] Station 9

[7]0UT22 -01] Station 10 @

[710UT13 -02] Station 11

71 0UT14-02] Station 12

] oUT15 -02] Station 13

[7]0UT16 -02] Station 14

[710UT17 -02] Station 15

] ouT18 -02] Station 16

1 oUT19 -02] Station 17

[10UT20 -02] Station 18

[710UT21 -02] Station 19

[T ouT22 -02] Station 20

[710UT23 -01] Station 21

[71ouT24 -01] Station 22

] oUT25 -01] Station 23

[710UT26 -01] Station 24

[710UT27 -01] Station 25

[T ouT23 -02] Station 26

[T ouT24 -02] Station 27

[710UT25 -02] Station 28

[710UT26 -02] Station 29

[ ouT27 -02] Station 30

[710UT01 -02] Station 31

1 0uT02 -02] Station 32

[Z10uT03 -02] Station 33

[710UT04 -02] Station 34

[710UT05 -02] Station 35

7] ouTO06 -02] Station 36

[ ouT07 -02] Station 37

[10UT08 -02] Station 38

[710UT09 -02] Station 39

[ZJouT10 -02] Station 40

Interval time

ns

Action model

@ Single action

Consecutive
action

[k ] EXIT

APPLY HELP





DO signal on the distributor head for single and continuous testing of the distributor head
[image: image24.png]10 test [ Bistributionead 20| Turntable tast |

© Signal Rotation

Clockwise rotation tim 100 ms
© Continuous Rotation
Negative rotation time: 100 ns
Negative rotation time checked: 200 ns © Acquire @ Use

Negative rotation turntable-lock off shead of ti

Turntable at Target @
Turntable at orgin . i
[TursTable Lock Left ®

Hegative

rotation
[JTwrnTable Lock-Right @ e
[TursTable clockrise rotation @

®

[JTurnTable negative rotation

o J[ mar [ wrr [[ me |




Turntable time delay setting; turntable lock time; turntable positive rotation time, turntable counter rotation time within
Rotary table positive rotation Press this key once for single rotation, and the rotary table will rotate 90 degrees clockwise.
            Continuous rotation Press this key once to rotate the rotary table 90 degrees clockwise.




Then turn 90 degrees clockwise again, and so on.
Counter Rotation Press this button once during a single rotation to rotate the table 90 degrees counterclockwise.
Press this key once for continuous rotation, the turntable will rotate 90 degrees counterclockwise.




Then turn 90 degrees counterclockwise again, and so on.
Stop rotation, after the turntable finishes the current rotation action, stop rotation, for continuous rotation.
The turntable signal back to real-time monitoring of the DI DO signal associated with the turntable.
4.1) Motor debugging
[image: image25.png]Motor param
X shaft
Param Action
Distance: NI
Start speed: 100.000
500. 000
5.0
L shaft
Param Action
Distance:  10.000
Start 30.000
=
200. 000
0.000
J shaft
Param
Distanca: 10000

Start speed: 30-000

Max speed: 200.000
Position: [0.000
Height-1 of §

s: [0.000

et

Hove to

II

—,
z &
= Z

\‘ % E q E

] Reset

Height-2 of S

t

Hove to

¥ shaft ¥ shaft
Status Paran Action  Status Paran Action  Status
i . 10,000 5.000
@ Distance (] » @ Distance: o @
Start speed: 100.000 Start speed: 30.000
@ @ @
Max spe 500.000 Hex sp. 200.000
0RG
@ pesiien 000 | ® Position: [0.000 " @
S shaft K shaft
Status Param Action Status Param Action Status
Distance:  10.000 Dist. S.000
= o (o) we ™=
. 30,000 30.000
Start speed: Start speed:
= e —— = e o
Max speed; 200000 Max speed: 200.000
0RG. E—
L Position: [0.000 | Eni] = @ Position: [0.000
Fote
Status Trun position  Height-l of K Meight-2 of K Chein first step Jumper offset  distanceism
TP x: [0.000 L[ |% J: 15.000 Ao
H:[o.000 | e:[0.000
1: [0.000
- @ [t ) [t ) [ se ] Dist fom station to check: 8
" @ [Moveto ] [ Moveto ] [ Moveto ] pise ron station to 8
Energency stop ‘ 'luun the default value ‘ Apply ‘ ‘ Exit





Set the movement amount and movement speed of each axis, then move each axis according to the direction of the arrow on the button, test whether the time movement direction of each axis is consistent with the direction indicated on the arrow; test whether the positive and negative limits are valid and installed in reverse successively.
Test whether each axis can return to the home position and whether the position of the home position is correct.
Positive and negative limits are the abbreviations of the photoelectric switch signal for the maximum limit position of each axis in the positive and negative directions, respectively.
Home position The "zero point" detection signal set.
Stop position X: After the table is "zeroed", the actual position of the X-axis is located, to exceed the previous zero position.
Stop position Y: After the table is "zeroed", the actual position of the Y-axis should be ahead of the zero position.
Turntable position X: The actual position of X-axis before the turntable starts to rotate.
Turntable position Y: The actual position of the Y-axis before the turntable starts to rotate.
Plug-in axis height 1: plug-in axis comes with the component under the plug, the location of the component pins on the surface of the PCB board value, to be a little higher than the location of the plug-in axis height 2 is located, to facilitate viewing plug-in holes and pins to its.
Plug-in shaft height 2: plug-in shaft completely down inserted into the PCB surface position.
Motor running speed restored to factory value: The speed of each axis is restored to factory guideline value.
Compensation value setting.
L-axis: Relative value to the L axis origin when the insert axis is aligned with the L axis material.
J axis: Compensation value of feeding jumper.
4) Manufacturer information
When you click Factory Info, the FactoryInfo.pdf file in the application directory opens.
If this file does not exist, a prompt message will pop up.
5) Help
[image: image26.png]$-4000 v2.2.40.615
Program file ~Create/Modify Plug-in Data /O Diagnosis Motor Diagnosis Manufacturers Info (Help) Back-stage Info ~Language Shift ~Exit

Operate

Production Models Flugin Models

( SOUTHERN
) MACHINERY

Circle Full  Step-by-StegNormal  Sequence Inversions





Help 
Clicking Help opens the S4000HELP.pdf file in the application directory.
If this file does not exist, a message will pop up.
Encrypted Dog
After clicking Help, a dialog box pops up.
[image: image27.png]If the encryption dog is not correct,
please read the machine code and sent it
%o the manufacturers, and then clain the
menufacturers seed a new encryption dog

Code:

ralirs

Times Of Softlog

Residue times Of Softlog:

If the period of dongle was expired, please pay
the next payment and clain the nanufacturers to
unlock password

unber Of Machine

Total number of payment

Nunber of payment

Unlock Password:





If the current machine dongle is incorrect, please read the machine code and send this machine code to the manufacturer, and ask for a new dongle from the manufacturer.
If you are using installment payment method, and the valid time of installment use is up, the dongle is locked, please send the machine number and the number of installment you will pay to the manufacturer, and ask for the unlock password to unlock the dongle.
6) Backend Management
[image: image28.png](e | 554000 ver2 .2 615-00-W
""" SHENZHEN SOUTHERN MACHINERY TECHNOLOGY





7) Statistics
[image: image29.png]List of station info |List of footprint info|
o bk fleetds ([T Tota ER—

1
Pooon 15w 8= 2
3
En 00n 005 N
s
6
7
8

pooon, 15w 385
Flugin totad: s
10

1
Flugin spaed: 12
13

. 1

Success rate: 100.00% 1
18

Systen time: 0221208 21:24.49 17
18

19

20

21





Show statistics of production data and efficiency
8) Quit
Click Exit to exit the program.
· Online horizontal 20-station elevation diagram
[image: image30.png]———
| L
it
==
E i
A





[image: image31.png]



[image: image32.png]T





Online horizontal 20-station mechanism annotated diagram
[image: image33.png]o
&
W
Bt





· Mechanism details
1. Left lift table 4 axis (with turntable)
[image: image34.png]



Left lift table 4 axes (with turntable) material details
	Item No.
	Part No.
	Description
	Quantity
	Remark

	1
	Drive shaft.
	480020SJTZP01
	1
	

	2
	IST right timing wheel 01.
	480020SJTZP02
	1
	

	3
	Synchronizer wheel.
	480020SJTZP03
	1
	

	4
	20 Light shaft .
	480020SJTZP04
	2
	

	5
	Left front flower aluminum fixing plate change.
	480020SJTZP05
	1
	

	6
	Left front aluminum change.
	480020SJTZP06
	1
	

	7
	Left rear aluminum fixing plate to...
	480020SJTZP07
	1
	

	8
	Left rear aluminum...
	480020SJTZP08
	1
	

	9
	Left width adjustment plate.
	480020SJTZP09
	1
	

	10
	Flange LM20UU.
	480020SJTZP10
	2
	

	11
	Rear swivel wheel A.
	480020SJTZP11
	2
	

	12
	IST SAI Steel 01.
	480020SJTZP12
	1
	

	13
	Small belt pulley.
	480020SJTZP13
	15
	

	14
	IST induction mount 01.
	480020SJTZP14
	2
	

	15
	Sensor 02.
	480020SJTZP15
	2
	

	16
	IST flange gasket 01.
	480020SJTZP16
	2
	

	17
	Belt pulley cushion height block.
	480020SJTZP17
	1
	

	18
	Bearing 61800.
	480020SJTZP18
	2
	

	19
	Belt pulley cushion height block B.
	480020SJTZP19
	1
	

	20
	Left rail support plate.
	480020SJTZP20
	1
	

	21
	Light axis limit block.
	480020SJTZP21
	1
	

	22
	Diameter 10 optical shaft.
	480020SJTZP22
	1
	

	23
	LHFCD10 (LMH613).
	480020SJTZP23
	1
	

	24
	Bushing retaining plate.
	480020SJTZP24
	1
	

	25
	Bushing retaining plate B.
	480020SJTZP25
	1
	

	26
	Cylinder SDAS4075B.
	480020SJTZP26
	1
	

	27
	JS4014150(0).
	480020SJTZP27
	1
	

	28
	Cylinder extension rod.
	480020SJTZP28
	1
	

	29
	Diameter 12 clamping ring
	480020SJTZP29
	1
	

	30
	61805 bearing 25 37 7
	480020SJTZP30
	2
	

	31
	Bearing 61803 17 26 5
	480020SJTZP31
	2
	

	32
	Motor mount
	480020SJTZP32
	1
	

	33
	Hongyuan Motor 57BYG250B
	480020SJTZP33
	1
	

	34
	IST SAI Steel 01.
	480020SJTZP34
	1
	

	35
	Base cylinder mounting plate
	480020SJTZP35
	1
	

	36
	20 Lifting light shaft
	480020SJTZP36
	4
	

	37
	Flange LM20UUY.
	480020SJTZP37
	4
	

	38
	Belt 13
	480020SJTZP38
	1
	

	39
	Probe fixing plate.
	480020SJTZP39
	2
	

	40
	Probe fixing sai steel 2.
	480020SJTZP40
	2
	

	41
	Probe support block .
	480020SJTZP41
	2
	

	42
	Probe pin
	480020SJTZP42
	4
	

	43
	Belt left lift table 4 axis
	480020SJTZP43
	2
	


2. Turntable table mechanism annotated diagram
[image: image35.png]Bl 4

AT S





Exploded view of Y table
[image: image36.png]



Y table material detail
	Item No.
	Part No.
	Description
	Quantity
	Remark

	1
	XY screw drive pulley HTS 5MMA.
	480020YTB01
	1
	

	2
	Platform slider.
	480020YTB02
	8
	

	3
	Raised shims.
	480020YTB03
	4
	

	4
	Y table plate.
	480020YTB04
	1
	

	5
	Y table plate reinforcement plate 2.
	480020YTB05
	1
	

	6
	Y motor mount.
	480020YTB06
	1
	

	7
	400W motor.
	480020YTB07
	2
	

	8
	ISTX platform motor mount 01.
	480020YTB08
	1
	

	9
	Platform motor coupling (1412).
	480020YTB09
	1
	

	10
	Platform screw 1.
	480020YTB10
	2
	

	11
	Belt 157L15.
	480020YTB11
	1
	

	12
	Y table plate reinforcement plate 3.
	480020YTB12
	1
	

	13
	X home sensing plate .
	480020YTB13
	1
	

	14
	ISTX bearing retainer.
	480020YTB14
	1
	

	15
	Bearing 6202.
	480020YTB15
	6
	

	16
	X-screw bearing housing 1.
	480020YTB16
	1
	

	17
	IST Retainer .
	480020YTB17
	1
	

	18
	SX670.
	480020YTB18
	7
	

	19
	Y-screw nut bush.
	480020YTB19
	1
	

	20
	sfs20103.8 nut.
	480020YTB20
	1
	

	21
	Y buffer rubber.
	480020YTB21
	2
	

	22
	Y screw bearing seat 1.
	480020YTB22
	1
	

	23
	Y limit sensor bracket .
	480020YTB23
	1
	

	24
	16 Clamping ring.
	480020YTB24
	1
	

	25
	XY screw drive pulley HTS 5MM.
	480020YTB25
	1
	

	26
	Y screw rod bearing seat 2.
	480020YTB26
	1
	

	27
	18 Clamping ring .
	480020YTB27
	1
	

	28
	X-screw nut bushing.
	480020YTB28
	1
	

	29
	Tank chain fixing plate
	480020YTB29
	1
	

	30
	Guide rail 2 base
	480020YTB30
	4
	

	31
	Guide rail 2
	480020YTB31
	4
	

	32
	Y-axis induction mount
	480020YTB32
	6
	

	33
	Base sensor mounting piece
	480020YTB33
	1
	


Exploded view of the disc
[image: image37.png]&
£
&

R E

T




Disc material breakdown
	Item No.
	Part No.
	Description
	Quantity
	Remark

	1
	Turntable front shield
	480020YPTB01
	1
	

	2
	CJ2B1015
	480020YPTB02
	2
	

	3
	Elbow pipe (KJL04M3)
	480020YPTB03
	6
	

	4
	Cylinder mounting block
	480020YPTB04
	2
	

	5
	Platform Slider
	480020YPTB05
	10
	

	6
	White Sail Steel Pins
	480020YPTB06
	2
	

	7
	Cylinder connecting rod
	480020YPTB07
	2
	

	8
	Bearing F606z
	480020YPTB08
	2
	

	9
	M6 nut
	480020YPTB09
	1
	

	10
	Turntable right guard
	480020YPTB10
	1
	

	11
	Y home sensing plate
	480020YPTB11
	1
	

	12
	Rear reinforcement plate of turntable
	480020YPTB12
	1
	

	13
	Y limit inductor plate
	480020YPTB13
	1
	

	14
	Turntable inductor plate
	480020YPTB14
	1
	

	15
	Turntable inductor
	480020YPTB15
	1
	

	16
	Disc mounting plate 1
	480020YPTB16
	1
	

	17
	Solenoid Valve SMC (VQZ115 5GBM5PR)
	480020YPTB17
	2
	

	18
	Turntable left shield
	480020YPTB18
	1
	

	19
	M5X15 screw
	480020YPTB19
	20
	

	20
	M6X25 screws
	480020YPTB20
	7
	


Exploded view of turntable lock
[image: image38.png]



Turntable lock material breakdown
	Item No.
	Part No.
	Description
	Quantity
	Description

	1
	Turntable lock
	480020ZPS01
	1
	

	2
	Turntable Lock Kit 2
	480020ZPS02
	2
	

	3
	Locking pin
	480020ZPS03
	1
	

	4
	Turntable lock cover
	480020ZPS04
	1
	

	5
	Hollow pin (diameter 3)
	480020ZPS05
	1
	

	6
	Turntable lock fitting 3
	480020ZPS06
	1
	

	7
	Turntable Lock Kit 1
	480020ZPS07
	1
	

	8
	Turntable lock spring
	480020ZPS08
	1
	

	9
	Spring 2
	480020ZPS09
	2
	

	10
	Turntable Lock Kit 4
	480020ZPS10
	2
	

	11
	M4 Nut
	480020ZPS11
	2
	

	12
	M4X6 screw
	480020ZPS12
	4
	

	13
	Turntable locking pins
	480020ZPS13
	2
	


Exploded view of turntable pushing device
[image: image39.png]



Turntable pushing device material breakdown
	Item No.
	Part No.
	Description
	Quantity
	Description

	1
	CJP2B105D cylinder
	480020ZPTD01
	1
	

	2
	Gasket 1
	480020ZPTD02
	1
	

	3
	Turntable drive wheel
	480020ZPTD03
	1
	

	4
	Synchronous wheel
	480020ZPTD04
	1
	

	5
	Turntable wheel shaft
	480020ZPTD05
	1
	

	6
	Clamping ring
	480020ZPTD06
	1
	

	7
	Push block
	480020ZPTD07
	1
	

	8
	Bearing piece
	480020ZPTD08
	2
	

	9
	Flat needle roller bearings
	480020ZPTD09
	1
	

	10
	Turntable pressure wheel mounting block 1
	480020ZPTD10
	1
	

	11
	Turntable pressure wheel mounting cover
	480020ZPTD11
	1
	

	12
	Unidirectional bearing (SCE45)
	480020ZPTD12
	2
	

	13
	Elbow tube (KJL04M3)
	480020ZPTD13
	2
	

	14
	M4X15
	480020ZPTD14
	4
	

	15
	M3 screw x 6
	480020ZPTD15
	1
	

	16
	M8X screw gasket
	480020ZPTD16
	1
	

	17
	M8X10 screw
	480020ZPTD17
	1
	

	18
	CJP2B105D Cylinder Nut
	480020ZPTD18
	1
	


Exploded view of turntable lateral device
[image: image40.png]



Turntable lateral device material breakdown
	Item No.
	Part No.
	Description
	Quantity
	Remarks

	1
	CR12V
	480020ZPCX01
	1
	

	2
	CR12V Nut
	480020ZPCX02
	1
	

	3
	CR12V bearing mount
	480020ZPCX03
	1
	

	4
	Segon spacer 2
	480020ZPCX04
	2
	


Exploded view of under turntable rolling device
[image: image41.png]RS ER
O




Under turntable rolling device material breakdown
	Item No.
	Part No.
	Description
	Quantity
	Remark

	1
	CR10I mount
	480020ZPXGD01
	1
	

	2
	CR10I
	480020ZPXGD02
	1
	

	3
	Segang Gasket 1
	480020ZPXGD03
	1
	

	
	
	
	
	


Exploded view of the turntable unit
[image: image42.png]



Turntable device material breakdown
	Item No.
	Part No.
	Description
	Quantity
	Remarks

	1
	Turntable.
	480020zpzz01
	1
	

	2
	Turntable card.
	480020zpzz02
	4
	

	3
	Turntable fixing block.
	480020zpzz03
	4
	

	4
	Magnet mounting ring.
	480020zpzz04
	1
	

	5
	Turntable magnet (diameter 4, length 5).
	480020zpzz05
	5
	

	6
	M5 bracket
	480020zpzz06
	70
	


Exploded view of the front guide of the turntable
[image: image43.png]



Turntable front guide material detail
	Item No.
	Part No.
	Description
	Quantity
	Remarks

	1
	Front guide plate A...
	480020ZPQDG01
	1
	

	2
	Clamp block B...
	480020ZPQDG02
	3
	

	3
	12 Light shaft...
	480020ZPQDG03
	1
	

	4
	Clamp block 4...
	480020ZPQDG04
	2
	

	5
	Small belt pulley...
	480020ZPQDG05
	5
	

	6
	Positioning plate... Small hole 09
	480020ZPQDG06
	1
	

	7
	Positioning plate . .09
	480020ZPQDG07
	1
	

	8
	Clip post...
	480020ZPQDG08
	1
	

	9
	Upper stainless steel plate... .09
	480020ZPQDG09
	1
	

	10
	Positioning PIN general purpose
	480020ZPQDG10
	1
	

	11
	Bearing 6901..09
	480020ZPQDG11
	3
	

	12
	Clamping ring . .09
	480020ZPQDG12
	3
	

	13
	IST brass 06...
	480020ZPQDG13
	2
	

	14
	IST Clamping Block AA...09
	480020ZPQDG14
	1
	

	15
	IST adjusting block . .09
	480020ZPQDG15
	1
	

	16
	Turntable positioning PIN..09
	480020ZPQDG16
	1
	

	17
	Turntable track cushion.
	480020ZPQDG17
	1
	

	18
	Turntable track cushion B.
	480020ZPQDG18
	1
	

	19
	Lower stainless steel plate A.
	480020ZPQDG19
	1
	

	20
	Warp clamp block . .09
	480020ZPQDG20
	2
	

	21
	Sail Steel B.09
	480020ZPQDG21
	1
	

	22
	Belt pulley fixing block B09
	480020ZPQDG22
	1
	

	23
	Spring top block
	480020ZPQDG23
	1
	

	24
	Front Belt Tensioner Mounting Plate B.09
	480020ZPQDG24
	1
	

	25
	Belt compression mounting plate B.09
	480020ZPQDG25
	1
	

	26
	TG47CFU16 CKA(24V motor)
	480020ZPQDG26
	1
	

	27
	Small belt pulley...
	480020ZPQDG27
	1
	

	28
	Belt 1
	480020ZPQDG28
	1
	


Exploded view of the rear guide of the turntable
[image: image44.png]



Turntable rear guide material breakdown
	Item No.
	Part No.
	Description
	Quantity
	Remarks

	1
	Rear guide plate A.09
	480020ZPHDG01
	1
	

	2
	Small belt pulley.09
	480020ZPHDG02
	5
	

	3
	Lower stainless steel plate.09
	480020ZPHDG03
	1
	

	4
	IST brass 06.09
	480020ZPHDG04
	2
	

	5
	Belt hold down mounting plate B.09
	480020ZPHDG05
	1
	

	6
	Belt pressure pulley mounting plate B.09
	480020ZPHDG06
	1
	

	7
	Sliding plate locking block B.09
	480020ZPHDG07
	2
	

	8
	Lower stainless steel plate A.
	480020ZPHDG08
	1
	

	9
	Race steel B.09
	480020ZPHDG09
	1
	

	10
	TG47CFU16 CKA(24V motor)
	480020ZPHDG10
	1
	

	11
	Small belt pulley...
	480020ZPHDG11
	1
	

	12
	Belt 1
	480020ZPHDG12
	1
	


3. Head assembly schematic
[image: image45.png]kB

AMS L2 KT

H

k

B
R
=
=

H

k




Exploded view of head part A filament rod
[image: image46.png]



Head part A filament rod material breakdown
	Item No.
	Part No.
	Description
	Quantity
	Remark

	1
	Feed sprocket shaft 2016.
	480020TBSG01
	1
	

	2
	10-tooth sprocket 2016.
	480020TBSG02
	2
	

	3
	Left and right rotation screw 2016.
	480020TBSG03
	1
	

	4
	Bearing 5200z2016.
	480020TBSG04
	1
	

	5
	Bearing 6200z2016.
	480020TBSG05
	1
	

	6
	M10X1 nut2016.
	480020TBSG06
	2
	

	7
	Left and right screw bearing cover 2016.
	480020TBSG07
	1
	

	8
	Coupling (108) .
	480020TBSG08
	1
	

	9
	Left and right rotation nuts 2016.
	480020TBSG09
	2
	

	10
	Screw rod right fitting 2016.
	480020TBSG10
	1
	

	11
	Screw rod left fitting 2016.
	480020TBSG11
	1
	

	12
	M10 Nut 2016.
	480020TBSG12
	1
	

	13
	M10X50 Kimi Screw 2016.
	480020TBSG13
	1
	

	14
	Bearing 68002016.
	480020TBSG14
	2
	

	15
	10 Holding ring AA2016.
	480020TBSG15
	2
	


Exploded view of head A tool holder
[image: image47.png]



Head A tool holder material breakdown
	Item No.
	Part No.
	Description
	Quantity
	Remark

	1
	12 optical shaft 2016.
	480020TBDJ01
	2
	

	2
	Left tool holder2016.
	480020TBDJ02
	1
	

	3
	Right tool holder 2016.
	480020TBDJ03
	1
	

	4
	Spring plate fixing block2016.
	480020TBDJ04
	2
	

	5
	Spring plate 2016.
	480020TBDJ05
	2
	

	6
	IST left forming tool holder
	480020TBDJ06
	1
	

	7
	Forming tool holder mounting pin 2016.
	480020TBDJ07
	2
	

	8
	Left lower cutting knife2016.
	480020TBDJ08
	1
	

	9
	Right lower cutter 2016.
	480020TBDJ09
	1
	

	10
	Right knife guard cover 2016.
	480020TBDJ10
	1
	

	11
	Left knife guard cover 2016.
	480020TBDJ11
	1
	

	12
	Left outer forming knife guide2016.
	480020TBDJ12
	1
	

	13
	Right outer forming knife guide 2016.
	480020TBDJ13
	1
	

	14
	Wire feed tube sleeve2016.
	480020TBDJ14
	1
	

	15
	IST right forming tool holder
	480020TBDJ15
	1
	

	16
	Copper bushing (inner 12 outer 14) 2016.
	480020TBDJ16
	8
	

	17
	M4 screw rubber ring2016.
	480020TBDJ17
	4
	

	18
	M4X6 screws2016.
	480020TBDJ18
	8
	

	19
	Left forming insert2016.
	480020TBDJ19
	1
	

	20
	Right Forming Blade A2016.
	480020TBDJ20
	1
	

	21
	Double head holding block A2016.
	480020TBDJ21
	2
	

	22
	Double-headed clamping block B2016.
	480020TBDJ22
	2
	


Exploded view of head A tool box
[image: image48.png]®





Head A cutter box material breakdown
	Item No.
	Part No.
	Description
	Quantity
	Remark

	1
	Knife box
	480020TBDH01
	1
	

	2
	Knife box cover
	480020TBDH02
	1
	

	3
	Knife box adjusting block 1
	480020TBDH03
	1
	

	4
	Knife box pad
	480020TBDH04
	1
	

	5
	Knife box upper plate plug
	480020TBDH05
	2
	

	6
	9.5 Round ball
	480020TBDH06
	2
	

	7
	Block in knife box
	480020TBDH07
	1
	

	8
	Block outside the knife box
	480020TBDH08
	1
	

	9
	Cross cutter holder
	480020TBDH09
	1
	

	10
	Connecting round head
	480020TBDH10
	1
	

	11
	Connecting head cover
	480020TBDH11
	1
	

	12
	Knife edge connector pin
	480020TBDH12
	1
	

	13
	Left cutter
	480020TBDH13
	1
	

	14
	Left push knife
	480020TBDH14
	1
	

	15
	Left external forming knife
	480020TBDH15
	1
	

	16
	Right cutting knife
	480020TBDH16
	1
	

	17
	Right push knife
	480020TBDH17
	1
	

	18
	Right outer forming knife
	480020TBDH18
	1
	

	19
	Knife box upper plate
	480020TBDH19
	1
	

	20
	Knife box adjustment block
	480020TBDH20
	1
	

	21
	Knife box plug guard block
	480020TBDH21
	1
	

	22
	Cutter box positioning block
	480020TBDH22
	1
	

	23
	M5X15 screw
	480020TBDH23
	6
	

	24
	M5X10 screws
	480020TBDH24
	8
	

	25
	Knife box pin 1
	480020TBDH25
	2
	

	26
	Knife box pins 2
	480020TBDH26
	2
	

	27
	M5X25 screws
	480020TBDH27
	2
	

	28
	M5X30 screws
	480020TBDH28
	1
	

	29
	M5 nuts
	480020TBDH29
	1
	

	30
	M5X12 flat head screws
	480020TBDH30
	1
	


Exploded view of head part B
[image: image49.png]



Head part B material breakdown
	Item No.
	Part No.
	Description
	Quantity
	Remark

	1
	Head casting
	480020TBBBF01
	1
	

	2
	Guide rail mount
	480020TBBBF02
	1
	

	3
	Head Linear Guide
	480020TBBBF03
	1
	

	4
	Guide rail slider
	480020TBBBF04
	1
	

	5
	Head rack
	480020TBBBF05
	1
	

	6
	H Turning Gear
	480020TBBBF06
	1
	

	7
	H shaft adjusting wheel
	480020TBBBF07
	1
	

	8
	Bearing 6003z
	480020TBBBF08
	4
	

	9
	Synchronizer wheel 16L
	480020TBBBF09
	1
	

	10
	Clamp top block shaft
	480020TBBBF10
	1
	

	11
	18 teeth sprocket
	480020TBBBF11
	2
	

	12
	15 clamping ring
	480020TBBBF12
	2
	

	13
	H-axis zero position piece
	480020TBBBF13
	2
	

	14
	H-axis Inspection Sheet
	480020TBBBF14
	1
	

	15
	Head Photoelectric Detection Block
	480020TBBBF15
	1
	

	16
	SX670
	480020TBBBF16
	3
	

	17
	H-axis bearing cover
	480020TBBBF17
	2
	

	18
	Gear protection cover
	480020TBBBF18
	1
	

	19
	Knife box connecting pin
	480020TBBBF19
	1
	

	20
	Key (5530)
	480020TBBBF20
	3
	

	21
	M5X8 Round Head Screw
	480020TBBBF21
	8
	

	22
	M5X8 kimi screws
	480020TBBBF22
	2
	

	23
	M10X90 screws
	480020TBBBF23
	3
	

	24
	Centering Press Block
	480020TBBBF24
	2
	

	25
	Centering Press Shaft
	480020TBBBF25
	2
	

	26
	Bearing 608z
	480020TBBBF26
	2
	

	27
	Material top block
	480020TBBBF27
	1
	

	28
	Material top piece
	480020TBBBF28
	1
	

	29
	Right clip top piece
	480020TBBBF29
	1
	

	30
	Left material clamp top block
	480020TBBBF30
	1
	

	31
	Bearing 681XZZ
	480020TBBBF31
	10
	

	32
	1.5 Pin
	480020TBBBF32
	10
	

	33
	Bearing 6802
	480020TBBBF33
	4
	

	34
	Sheet Bearings
	480020TBBBF34
	4
	Inner 15, outer 27.5, thickness 4


4. Exploded view of chain section mechanism
[image: image50.png]PVEERE I

JEBE S S
e

XL

=
#
+
=




Exploded view of alignment mechanism
[image: image51.png]X





Material breakdown of alignment mechanism
	Item No.
	Part No.
	Description
	Quantity
	Remark

	1
	Chain mounting plate 2016.
	480020C01
	2
	

	2
	Small race steel wheel2016.
	480020C02
	3
	

	3
	Chain groove support block 2016.
	480020C03
	4
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	


Exploded view of alignment clamps
[image: image52.png]



Alignment clip material breakdown
	Item No.
	Part No.
	Description
	Quantity
	Remark

	1
	Alignment fixing frame 2016.
	480020ZZJ01
	1
	

	2
	Alignment clamp pin2016.
	480020ZZJ02
	2
	

	3
	Centering pin right mounting block2016.
	480020ZZJ03
	1
	

	4
	Centering clamp left mounting block2016.
	480020ZZJ04
	1
	

	5
	Alignment spring2016.
	480020ZZJ05
	1
	

	6
	Right centering clip 2016.
	480020ZZJ06
	1
	

	7
	Alignment mount 2016.
	480020ZZJ07
	1
	

	8
	3MM pin2016.
	480020ZZJ08
	1
	

	9
	Alignment clamp mounting plate2016.
	480020ZZJ09
	1
	

	10
	Left centering clip plate2016.
	480020ZZJ10
	1
	

	11
	Cylindrical gear 34×0.55
	480020ZZJ11
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	


Exploded view of rear chain guide section
[image: image53.png]



Rear chain guide section material breakdown
	Item No.
	Part No.
	Description
	Quantity
	Remark

	1
	Rear chain mounting plate 2016.
	480020DLT01
	1
	

	2
	Small race steel wheel2016.
	480020DLT02
	3
	

	3
	Rear chain mounting plate Y2016.
	480020DLT03
	1
	

	4
	M6X35 Screw 2016.
	480020DLT04
	2
	

	5
	Chain fixing plate2016.
	480020DLT05
	1
	

	6
	Chain spacer AA2016.
	480020DLT06
	2
	

	7
	Chain fixing plate 2016Y.
	480020DLT07
	1
	

	8
	1225M10 isometric screw
	480020DLT08
	2
	

	9
	12 tooth sprocket A2016.
	480020DLT09
	2
	

	10
	Bearing 61801 inner 12 outer 21 thick 52016.
	480020DLT10
	2
	

	11
	Sprocket pin 2016.
	480020DLT11
	2
	

	12
	Bearing 68002016.
	480020DLT12
	1
	

	13
	10 Holding ring AA2016.
	480020DLT13
	2
	

	14
	Sheet bearing (inner 12, outer 25.
5,thick 4)2016.
	480020DLT14
	2
	

	15
	2_1
	480020DLT15
	1
	

	16
	Sprocket adjustment mounting plate 11
	480020DLT16
	1
	

	17
	Centering sprocket shaft 2016.
	480020DLT17
	2
	

	18
	Sheet bearing (inner 15, outer 27.
5,thickness 4).
	480020DLT18
	8
	

	19
	18-tooth sprocket.
	480020DLT19
	4
	

	20
	Steel wheel 2016.
	480020DLT20
	2
	

	21
	15 Holding ring.
	480020DLT21
	3
	

	22
	Sprocket adjustment mounting plate 2
	480020DLT22
	2
	

	23
	Sprocket adjustment mounting plate 12
	480020DLT23
	1
	

	24
	Chain guide connection plate
	480020DLT24
	2
	

	25
	Chain guide connecting plate spacer
	480020DLT25
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	


Exploded view of wire feeder part X
[image: image54.png]



Wire feeder part X material breakdown
	Item No.
	Part No.
	Description
	Quantity
	Remarks

	1
	Wire feed mounting plate 2016.
	480020SX01
	1
	

	2
	Jumper motor mount 2016.
	480020SX02
	1
	

	3
	Jumper tube pressure block2016.
	480020SX03
	1
	

	4
	Crimp wheel mounting plate2016.
	480020SX04
	1
	

	5
	Wire feed gear 22016.
	480020SX05
	1
	

	6
	Gear shaft 2016.
	480020SX06
	1
	

	7
	Wire feed gear 2016.
	480020SX07
	1
	

	8
	0.4 Crimp Wheel 2016.
	480020SX08
	2
	

	9
	Crimp plate22016.
	480020SX09
	1
	

	10
	Crimp plate 2016.
	480020SX10
	1
	

	11
	Jumper wheel screw 2016.
	480020SX11
	1
	

	12
	M5 custom screws 2016.
	480020SX12
	2
	

	13
	M5 custom screws 22016.
	480020SX13
	4
	

	14
	Large Crimp Wheel 2016.
	480020SX14
	1
	

	15
	Crimping wheel 32016.
	480020SX15
	10
	

	16
	Coupling (814) 2016.
	480020SX16
	1
	

	17
	Spring 2016.
	480020SX17
	6
	

	18
	Spring washers 2016.
	480020SX18
	11
	

	19
	Bearing 60002016.
	480020SX19
	3
	

	20
	605 Bearings 2016.
	480020SX20
	2
	

	21
	6384 bearing 2016.
	480020SX21
	11
	

	22
	M4X15.
	480020SX22
	1
	

	23
	Wire feed connection spacer 2016.
	480020SX23
	1
	

	24
	Pin diameter 3 long 92016.
	480020SX24
	6
	

	25
	Pin diameter 3 long 182016.
	480020SX25
	2
	

	26
	400W motor .
	480020SX26
	1
	

	27
	Bearing cover 2016.
	480020SX27
	1
	

	28
	Hexagon socket cheese head screws GB_T70.12008_M5X16
	480020SX28
	6
	

	29
	Hexagon socket cheese head screws GB_T70.12008_M4X12
	480020SX29
	15
	


Exploded view of the frame
[image: image55.png]



[image: image56.png]



Rack material breakdown
	Item No.
	Part No.
	Description
	Quantity
	Remark

	1
	Z-axis drive rod mount 1
	480020GZJJ01
	2
	

	2
	Z-axis drive rod mount 2
	480020GZJJ02
	2
	

	3
	Jumper Pipe Mounting Block
	480020GZJJ03
	1
	

	4
	Width sensor shelf
	480020GZJJ04
	1
	

	5
	Z motor mounting bracket
	480020GZJJ05
	1
	

	6
	400W Motor
	480020GZJJ06
	1
	

	7
	Width sensing shaft
	480020GZJJ07
	1
	

	8
	Width sensing piece
	480020GZJJ08
	3
	

	9
	Width sensor mounting plate
	480020GZJJ09
	1
	

	10
	SX670
	480020GZJJ10
	3
	

	11
	BA66Z
	480020GZJJ11
	2
	

	12
	Limit ring (9.5)
	480020GZJJ12
	2
	

	13
	Width induction small belt pulley
	480020GZJJ13
	1
	

	14
	Width induction pulley
	480020GZJJ14
	1
	

	15
	Upper head width drive lever
	480020GZJJ15
	1
	

	16
	6000 Bearing
	480020GZJJ16
	2
	

	17
	Jumper drive pulley
	480020GZJJ17
	1
	

	18
	Jumper drive pulley timing pulley
	480020GZJJ18
	2
	

	19
	Jumper drive pulley timing pulley clamping ring
	480020GZJJ19
	3
	

	20
	Belt 250XL10
	480020GZJJ20
	1
	

	21
	Belt 182XL10
	480020GZJJ21
	1
	

	22
	Belt 156XL10
	480020GZJJ22
	1
	

	23
	Screw bearing (CF4B)
	480020GZJJ23
	1
	

	24
	Head motor mount
	480020GZJJ24
	1
	

	25
	Synchronizer wheel A16L
	480020GZJJ25
	1
	

	26
	Combined machine working frame .
	480020GZJJ26
	1
	

	27
	Panasonic 1000W motor
	480020GZJJ27
	1
	

	28
	Heat sink fan
	480020GZJJ28
	1
	

	29
	M8X20 screw
	480020GZJJ29
	7
	

	30
	Key (8840)
	480020GZJJ30
	1
	

	31
	M6X20 screw
	480020GZJJ31
	10
	

	32
	M6X15 screws
	480020GZJJ32
	2
	

	33
	Belt 248L28
	480020GZJJ33
	1
	


Exploded view of shear foot base
[image: image57.png]



Shear foot base material breakdown
	Item No.
	Part No.
	Description
	Quantity
	Remarks

	1
	B shear foot slide 8515.
	480020JJDZ01
	2
	

	2
	B slider 2.
	480020JJDZ02
	2
	

	3
	B left shear foot up and down sliding fixing.
	480020JJDZ03
	1
	

	4
	B right shear foot upper and lower sliding fixing.
	480020JJDZ04
	1
	

	5
	B10 Light shaft.
	480020JJDZ05
	1
	

	6
	B right shear foot cylinder mount.
	480020JJDZ06
	1
	

	7
	B cylinder push block.
	480020JJDZ07
	2
	

	8
	B left shear foot cylinder mount.
	480020JJDZ08
	1
	

	9
	B400W motor.
	480020JJDZ09
	1
	

	10
	B base motor base plate.
	480020JJDZ10
	1
	

	11
	B bottom shear foot cam.
	480020JJDZ11
	1
	

	12
	B bottom shear foot eccentric wheel.
	480020JJDZ12
	1
	

	13
	B connection.
	480020JJDZ13
	1
	

	14
	B bottom slide SRS9XGM.
	480020JJDZ14
	2
	

	15
	B bottom slide SRS9XGM.
	480020JJDZ15
	2
	

	16
	B bottom flange bearing LMF 16M.
	480020JJDZ16
	2
	

	17
	B bottom 16 light shaft.
	480020JJDZ17
	2
	

	18
	B bottom 6 round bar.
	480020JJDZ18
	1
	

	19
	B bottom induction piece.
	480020JJDZ19
	1
	

	20
	BSX671 inductor .
	480020JJDZ20
	1
	

	21
	B shear foot limit ring AA.
	480020JJDZ21
	2
	

	22
	B Spring AA.
	480020JJDZ22
	2
	

	23
	B Bearing 606
	480020JJDZ23
	1
	


Exploded view of shear foot base screw
[image: image58.png]



Shear foot base screw material breakdown
	Item No.
	Part No.
	Description
	Quantity
	Remark

	1
	B base frame.
	480020JJDZSG01
	1
	

	2
	B shear foot slide 20015.
	480020JJDZSG02
	1
	

	3
	B slider 2.
	480020JJDZSG03
	2
	

	4
	B right shear foot guide mount .
	480020JJDZSG04
	1
	

	5
	B left shear foot rail mount.
	480020JJDZSG05
	1
	

	6
	B left and right shear screw.
	480020JJDZSG06
	1
	

	7
	B left and right-handed nut.
	480020JJDZSG07
	2
	

	8
	B left and right-hand screw nuts.
	480020JJDZSG08
	2
	

	9 plain washers product grade c gb
	plain washers product grade c gb
	480020JJDZSG09
	2
	

	10
	B bearing 6200.
	480020JJDZSG10
	1
	

	11
	B-bearing 5200z.
	480020JJDZSG11
	1
	

	12
	B left and right screw bearing cover.
	480020JJDZSG12
	2
	

	13
	B Base mounting plate.
	480020JJDZSG13
	1
	

	14
	Base motor dust cover
	480020JJDZSG14
	1
	

	15
	B upper head width drive lever.
	480020JJDZSG15
	1
	

	16
	6000 Bearing .
	480020JJDZSG16
	1
	

	17
	B coupling(108) .
	480020JJDZSG17
	1
	

	18
	BIST support seat 03.
	480020JJDZSG18
	1
	


Exploded view of the left shear foot cylinder combination
[image: image59.png]



Left shear foot cylinder combination material breakdown
	Item No.
	Part No.
	Description
	Quantity
	Remark

	1
	Shear foot cylinder body
	480020ZJJ01
	1
	

	2
	Piston rod
	480020ZJJ02
	1
	

	3
	Shear foot cylinder head
	480020ZJJ03
	1
	

	4
	Piston
	480020ZJJ04
	1
	

	5
	Piston rod limit nut
	480020ZJJ05
	1
	

	6
	Sealing ring 31.51.8
	480020ZJJ06
	1
	

	7
	Seal 283.5
	480020ZJJ07
	1
	

	8
	Seal 52
	480020ZJJ08
	1
	

	9
	Shear foot steam pipe fitting
	480020ZJJ09
	2
	

	10
	Shear foot Urethane ring
	480020ZJJ10
	1
	

	11
	Stainless steel M8 nut
	480020ZJJ11
	1
	

	12
	Triangular blade cover
	480020ZJJ12
	1
	

	13
	Triangular cutter
	480020ZJJ13
	1
	

	14
	Movable knife pin
	480020ZJJ14
	1
	

	15
	M3 screw x 10
	480020ZJJ15
	2
	

	16
	Push tube
	480020ZJJ16
	1
	

	17
	Pusher tube pressure block
	480020ZJJ17
	1
	

	18
	M3 screw X5
	480020ZJJ18
	2
	

	19
	movable knife pin A
	480020ZJJ19
	2
	

	20
	Fiber optic sensor (TL W3MC1)
	480020ZJJ20
	1
	

	21
	Right movable knife
	480020ZJJ21
	1
	

	22
	Scissor foot sensor mounting piece
	480020ZJJ22
	1
	

	23
	Wire plug
	480020ZJJ23
	1
	

	24
	M4X15
	480020ZJJ24
	3
	

	25
	M4X10 screw
	480020ZJJ25
	2
	

	26
	M3 screw x8
	480020ZJJ26
	1
	


Exploded view of the right shear foot cylinder combination
[image: image60.png]



Right shear foot cylinder combination material breakdown
	Item No.
	Part No.
	Description
	Quantity
	Remark

	1
	Shear foot cylinder body
	480020ZJJQG01
	1
	

	2
	Piston rod
	480020ZJJQG02
	1
	

	3
	Shear foot cylinder head
	480020ZJJQG03
	1
	

	4
	Piston
	480020ZJJQG04
	1
	

	5
	Piston rod limit nut
	480020ZJJQG05
	1
	

	6
	Sealing ring 31.51.8
	480020ZJJQG06
	1
	

	7
	Seal 283.5
	480020ZJJQG07
	1
	

	8
	Seal 52
	480020ZJJQG08
	1
	

	9
	Shear foot steam pipe joint
	480020ZJJQG09
	2
	

	10
	Shear foot Ulli rubber ring
	480020ZJJQG10
	1
	

	11
	Stainless steel M8 nut
	480020ZJJQG11
	1
	

	12
	Triangular blade cover
	480020ZJJQG12
	1
	

	13
	Triangle knife
	480020ZJJQG13
	1
	

	14
	Movable knife pin
	480020ZJJQG14
	1
	

	15
	M3 screw x 10
	480020ZJJQG15
	2
	

	16
	Push the material tube
	480020ZJJQG16
	1
	

	17
	Pusher tube pressure block
	480020ZJJQG17
	1
	

	18
	M3 screw X5
	480020ZJJQG18
	2
	

	19
	Movable knife pin A
	480020ZJJQG19
	2
	

	20
	Fiber optic sensor (TL W3MC1)
	480020ZJJQG20
	1
	

	21
	Right movable knife
	480020ZJJQG21
	1
	

	22
	Scissor foot sensor mounting piece
	480020ZJJQG22
	1
	

	23
	Wire plug
	480020ZJJQG23
	1
	

	24
	M4X15
	480020ZJJQG24
	3
	

	25
	M4X10 screw
	480020ZJJQG25
	2
	

	26
	M3 screw x8
	480020ZJJQG26
	1
	


20 Station mechanism annotated diagram
[image: image61.png]AT I

AP SRy

HERHLA> ik




Schematic diagram of the coupling part
[image: image62.png]



Exploded view of joint part A
[image: image63.png]



[image: image64.png]



Joint part A material detail
	Item No.
	Part No.
	Description
	Quantity
	Remark

	1
	Casting 2
	480020LJBFA01
	1
	

	2
	Active sprocket shaft
	480020LJBFA02
	1
	

	3
	Slave sprocket shaft
	480020LJBFA03
	1
	

	4
	H-axis sensor mount
	480020LJBFA04
	1
	

	5
	Limit ring 22
	480020LJBFA05
	6
	

	6
	Waste foot funnel
	480020LJBFA06
	1
	

	7
	Joint mechanism front cover plate
	480020LJBFA07
	1
	

	8
	SX670
	480020LJBFA08
	1
	

	9
	Bearing 6022
	480020LJBFA09
	7
	

	10
	27 teeth inspection disc
	480020LJBFA10
	1
	

	11
	Bearing cover 1
	480020LJBFA11
	2
	

	12
	Pressing plate holder
	480020LJBFA12
	2
	

	13
	M5X25 screw
	480020LJBFA13
	4
	

	14
	Retainer mounting block
	480020LJBFA14
	2
	

	15
	M5X20 screw
	480020LJBFA15
	8
	

	16
	Pin (diameter 6, length 20)
	480020LJBFA16
	2
	

	17
	Semi-circular clamping ring
	480020LJBFA17
	2
	

	18
	40 teeth sprocket
	480020LJBFA18
	2
	

	19
	Receiving wheel pressure plate
	480020LJBFA19
	2
	

	20
	Receiving wheel
	480020LJBFA20
	2
	

	21
	Key Strip (6X6)
	480020LJBFA21
	1
	

	22
	36 teeth sprocket
	480020LJBFA22
	1
	

	23
	Right retainer
	480020LJBFA23
	1
	

	24
	Left stopper
	480020LJBFA24
	1
	

	25
	Spacer
	480020LJBFA25
	2
	

	26
	Left mounting plate for press sheet
	480020LJBFA26
	1
	

	27
	Pressing plate right mounting plate
	480020LJBFA27
	1
	

	28
	Arch press plate
	480020LJBFA28
	2
	

	29
	Spacer block
	480020LJBFA29
	1
	

	30
	M5X10
	480020LJBFA30
	4
	

	31
	M5X35
	480020LJBFA31
	1
	

	32
	M5X15 screws
	480020LJBFA32
	4
	

	33
	Brush mounting block
	480020LJBFA33
	2
	

	34
	M5X8
	480020LJBFA34
	4
	

	35
	Novice wheel
	480020LJBFA35
	1
	

	36
	Door pull
	480020LJBFA36
	1
	

	37
	Hand wheel stopper
	480020LJBFA37
	1
	

	38
	Hinge
	480020LJBFA38
	4
	

	39
	Fixed block
	480020LJBFA39
	2
	

	40
	Fixed block AA
	480020LJBFA40
	1
	

	41
	Hook
	480020LJBFA41
	2
	


Joint Part B Exploded View
[image: image65.png]



Joint part B material breakdown
	Item No.
	Part No.
	Description
	Quantity
	Description

	1
	Casting 1
	480020LJBFB01
	1
	

	2
	Coupling panel
	480020LJBFB02
	1
	

	3
	Sensor mounting mechanism 1
	480020LJBFB03
	1
	

	4
	Limit ring 22
	480020LJBFB04
	3
	

	5
	Triangular support block
	480020LJBFB05
	2
	

	6
	Bearing 6022
	480020LJBFB06
	4
	

	7
	Bearing cover 1
	480020LJBFB07
	2
	

	8
	Connecting base plate
	480020LJBFB08
	1
	

	9
	Panasonic 1500W motor
	480020LJBFB09
	1
	

	10
	1.5KW Reducer
	480020LJBFB10
	1
	

	11
	Coupling motor mounting plate
	480020LJBFB11
	1
	

	12
	Coupling motor reinforcement
	480020LJBFB12
	2
	

	13
	Overfeed induction mount
	480020LJBFB13
	1
	

	14
	Slave Timing Wheel (HTD5 81)
	480020LJBFB14
	1
	

	15
	Synchronizer Wheel Mounting Block
	480020LJBFB15
	1
	

	16
	Active synchronous wheel (HTD5 30)
	480020LJBFB16
	1
	

	17
	Belt HTD6005M
	480020LJBFB17
	1
	

	18
	Belt pressure pulley fixing block
	480020LJBFB18
	1
	

	19
	Belt pressure pulley
	480020LJBFB19
	1
	

	20
	CR12 bearing
	480020LJBFB20
	1
	

	21
	CR12 Nut
	480020LJBFB21
	1
	

	22
	M4X12
	480020LJBFB22
	1
	

	23
	M5X15 screws
	480020LJBFB23
	1
	

	24
	M6X12
	480020LJBFB24
	6
	

	25
	M6X20
	480020LJBFB25
	12
	

	26
	M8X12
	480020LJBFB26
	6
	

	27
	M8X25
	480020LJBFB27
	6
	


Exploded view of the global station
[image: image66.png]



[image: image67.png]



[image: image68.png]



Global station material breakdown
	Item No.
	Part No.
	Description
	Quantity
	Remark

	1
	Station front sealing plate 2016.
	480020HQZW01
	1
	

	2
	Station lower base plate2016.
	480020HQZW02
	1
	

	3
	Curved rail2016.
	480020HQZW03
	2
	

	4
	Rubber gasket2016.
	480020HQZW04
	20
	

	5
	Cylinder gasket2016.
	480020HQZW05
	20
	

	6
	Station plate connecting shaft2016.
	480020HQZW06
	4
	

	7
	Rotating bar2016.
	480020HQZW07
	20
	

	8
	Air cylinder connecting block 12016.
	480020HQZW08
	20
	

	9
	Spring clip 2016.
	480020HQZW09
	40
	

	10
	Standing rear sealing plate2016.
	480020HQZW10
	1
	

	11
	Air cylinder2016.
	480020HQZW11
	20
	

	12
	Standing cylinder shaft 2016.
	480020HQZW12
	20
	

	13
	Steam pipe joint2016.
	480020HQZW13
	40
	

	14
	Cylinder connection block2016.
	480020HQZW14
	20
	

	15
	Cylinder connecting pin2016.
	480020HQZW15
	20
	

	16
	Stainless steel M8 nut2016.
	480020HQZW16
	20
	

	17
	Ratchet 2016.
	480020HQZW17
	20
	

	18
	Ratchet connecting block2016.
	480020HQZW18
	20
	

	19
	Rotary positioning pin2016.
	480020HQZW19
	20
	

	20
	Detent connecting pin2016.
	480020HQZW20
	20
	

	21
	Ratchet connection gasket 2016.
	480020HQZW21
	20
	

	22
	S spring 12016.
	480020HQZW22
	20
	

	23
	Hollow pin(diameter 2.35,length 12) 2016.
	480020HQZW23
	20
	

	24
	External circlip spring (diameter 5) 2016.
	480020HQZW24
	20
	

	25
	9.5 Holding ring2016.
	480020HQZW25
	20
	

	26
	Copper bushing (inner 9.5 outer 12.75) 20 16.
	480020HQZW26
	40
	

	27
	Copper bushing fixed ring 2016.
	480020HQZW27
	20
	

	28
	IST station rear stainless steel plate2016.
	480020HQZW28
	1
	

	29
	Station front sealing plate 3042016.
	480020HQZW29
	1
	

	30
	Distribution head body2016.
	480020HQZW30
	1
	

	31
	Right swivel sleeve 2016.
	480020HQZW31
	1
	

	32
	Right positioning block2016.
	480020HQZW32
	1
	

	33
	Cutting knife2016.
	480020HQZW33
	2
	

	34
	Turning sleeve 12016.
	480020HQZW34
	2
	

	35
	Wave washer 2016.
	480020HQZW35
	2
	

	36
	Sai steel washer2016.
	480020HQZW36
	2
	

	37
	Right cutter stopper2016.
	480020HQZW37
	1
	

	38
	Spring mounting piece washer2016.
	480020HQZW38
	2
	

	39
	Right spring mounting tab 2016.
	480020HQZW39
	1
	

	40
	Tension spring 2016.
	480020HQZW40
	2
	

	41
	Turning sleeve pin 2016.
	480020HQZW41
	3
	

	42
	Spring mounting pins2016.
	480020HQZW42
	2
	

	43
	Hollow pin(diameter 2.35,length 12).
	480020HQZW43
	2
	

	44
	Hollow pin(diameter 2.35,length 9.5) 2016.
	480020HQZW44
	2
	

	45
	Hollow pin(diameter 3.15,length 16) 2016.
	480020HQZW45
	4
	

	46
	Snap spring 17.52016.
	480020HQZW46
	2
	

	47
	Blade A2016.
	480020HQZW47
	1
	

	48
	Pressing piece2016.
	480020HQZW48
	2
	

	49
	Left cutter stopper 2016.
	480020HQZW49
	1
	

	50
	Left positioning block2016.
	480020HQZW50
	1
	

	51
	Left turning sleeve2016.
	480020HQZW51
	1
	

	52
	Left spring mounting piece 2016.
	480020HQZW52
	1
	

	53
	Blade B2016.
	480020HQZW53
	1
	

	54
	Discharge gear 2016.
	480020HQZW54
	1
	

	55
	Swivel handle2016.
	480020HQZW55
	1
	

	56
	Guide bar2016.
	480020HQZW56
	1
	

	57
	Handle fixing pressure block2016.
	480020HQZW57
	1
	

	58
	Handle mounting spacer2016.
	480020HQZW58
	2
	

	59
	Handle mounting spring2016.
	480020HQZW59
	1
	

	60
	Rotary drive pin2016.
	480020HQZW60
	3
	

	61
	Copper bushing(outer 8,inner 6.35,length 9.4 )2016.
	480020HQZW61
	1
	

	62
	Inch screw2016.
	480020HQZW62
	1
	

	63
	Trapezoidal pin2016.
	480020HQZW63
	1
	

	64
	Copper bush(15 outside,12 inside,75,12.5 long)2016.
	480020HQZW64
	2
	

	65
	Needle roller bearing RC 0812082016.
	480020HQZW65
	1
	

	66
	Distribution head locating pins2016.
	480020HQZW66
	1
	

	67
	Inch screw22016.
	480020HQZW67
	2
	

	68
	M4 screw gasket 2016.
	480020HQZW68
	2
	

	69
	M4 screw spring spacer2016.
	480020HQZW69
	2
	

	70
	Handle positioning pins2016.
	480020HQZW70
	1
	

	71
	Inch screw 32016.
	480020HQZW71
	1
	

	72
	Gear spacer 2016.
	480020HQZW72
	1
	

	73
	Sealing ring2016.
	480020HQZW73
	2
	

	74
	Left overfeed cleat 2016.
	480020HQZW74
	1
	

	75
	Right overfeed clamp 2016.
	480020HQZW75
	1
	

	76
	Right fixing seat 2016.
	480020HQZW76
	1
	

	77
	Left and right screw 2016.
	480020HQZW77
	1
	

	78
	Left and right screw handle2016.
	480020HQZW78
	1
	

	79
	External snap spring (diameter 5) .
	480020HQZW79
	2
	

	80
	Front rail mounting plate 2016.
	480020HQZW80
	1
	

	81
	Front sai steel guide bar 1 2016.
	480020HQZW81
	1
	

	82
	Chain piece 2016.
	480020HQZW82
	6
	

	83
	Chain wheel2016.
	480020HQZW83
	2
	

	84
	Overfeed stopper2016.
	480020HQZW84
	4
	

	85
	Chain pin2016.
	480020HQZW85
	2
	

	86
	Washer 2016.
	480020HQZW86
	2
	

	87
	Rear rail mounting plate A2016.
	480020HQZW87
	1
	

	88
	Rear Segang guide bar2016.
	480020HQZW88
	1
	

	89
	Tail sprocket fixing casting2016.
	480020HQZW89
	1
	

	90
	Rear stopper 2016.
	480020HQZW90
	1
	

	91
	Front stopper 2016.
	480020HQZW91
	1
	

	92
	Puller 2016.
	480020HQZW92
	2
	

	93
	Rear lower chain guide plate (2016.
	480020HQZW93
	1
	

	94
	Lower chain stopper plate 12016.
	480020HQZW94
	1
	

	95
	Front lower chain guide plate 2016.
	480020HQZW95
	1
	

	96
	Locking block spring 2016.
	480020HQZW96
	2
	

	97
	Guide rail locking block 2016.
	480020HQZW97
	2
	

	98
	Front bezel fixing plate2016.
	480020HQZW98
	2
	

	99
	Spring pin2016.
	480020HQZW99
	2
	

	100
	Tail sprocket fixed casting.
	480020HQZW100
	3
	


Exploded view of the upper bracket assembly
[image: image69.png]



Upper frame combination material breakdown
	Item No.
	Part No.
	Description
	Quantity
	Remarks

	1
	Canopy vertical plate
	480020SHJ01
	4
	

	2
	Canopy plate 1
	480020SHJ02
	4
	

	3
	Sheet metal 2
	480020SHJ03
	1
	

	4
	Sheet metal 3
	480020SHJ04
	1
	

	5
	PCB material
	480020SHJ05
	10
	

	6
	Station to fill the empty board hoardings
	480020SHJ06
	1
	

	7
	Standing empty board partition
	480020SHJ07
	9
	

	8
	Detection rod fixed seat
	480020SHJ08
	6
	

	9
	Upper overfeed detection rod
	480020SHJ09
	1
	

	10
	Sensor Retaining Wheel
	480020SHJ10
	20
	

	11
	Sensor Retainer Wheel Holder
	480020SHJ11
	20
	

	12
	Sensor Retainer Pin
	480020SHJ12
	20
	

	13
	Lower Overfeed Detection Lever
	480020SHJ13
	1
	

	14
	Infrared sensor (E3ZT61 L)
	480020SHJ14
	2
	

	15
	E-type external snap spring (diameter 6.5)
	480020SHJ15
	40
	

	16
	Flat head screws M3X5
	480020SHJ16
	4
	

	17
	Flat head screws M4X8
	480020SHJ17
	14
	

	18
	E type outer snap spring(diameter 3.5)
	480020SHJ18
	20
	

	19
	Kimi Screw M4X5
	480020SHJ19
	6
	

	20
	Sheet metal 1
	480020SHJ20
	1
	


Exploded view of discharging machine distribution head
[image: image70.png]



Discharging machine distribution head material breakdown
	Item No.
	Part No.
	Description
	Quantity
	Remark

	1
	M4 screw gasket
	480020FPT01
	6
	

	2
	Inch Screws 1
	480020FPT02
	4
	

	3
	Left overfeed rail piece
	480020FPT03
	1
	

	4
	M3 screw spacer
	480020FPT04
	4
	

	5
	Overfeed rail mounting spring
	480020FPT05
	4
	

	6
	Right overfeed rail piece
	480020FPT06
	1
	

	7
	Rotary drive pin
	480020FPT07
	3
	

	8
	Brass bushing (outside 15, inside 12, 75, length 12.5)
	480020FPT08
	2
	

	9
	Handle locating pins
	480020FPT09
	1
	

	10
	Guide Rod
	480020FPT10
	1
	

	11
	Inch Screw 3
	480020FPT11
	1
	

	12
	Handle retaining pressure block
	480020FPT12
	1
	

	13
	Handle Mounting Spacer
	480020FPT13
	2
	

	14
	Handle Mounting Spring
	480020FPT14
	1
	

	15
	Swinghandle
	480020FPT15
	1
	

	16
	Needle roller bearing RC081208
	480020FPT16
	1
	

	17
	10 Gear 1
	480020FPT17
	1
	

	18
	Width adjusting wheel fixing piece
	480020FPT18
	1
	

	19
	Width adjusting fixing piece
	480020FPT19
	1
	

	20
	Width adjusting rack 1
	480020FPT20
	1
	

	21
	Downfeed width adjustment rack 2
	480020FPT21
	1
	

	22
	Trapezoidal Pin
	480020FPT22
	1
	

	23
	Brass bushing (outer 8,inner 6.35,length 9.4 )
	480020FPT23
	1
	

	24
	Inch screw
	480020FPT24
	1
	

	25
	Overfeed rail spacer
	480020FPT25
	2
	

	26
	Lowering gear
	480020FPT26
	1
	

	27
	Gear spacer
	480020FPT27
	1
	

	28
	Distribution head locating pins
	480020FPT28
	1
	

	29
	Dispense head body
	480020FPT29
	1
	


Exploded view of the left cutter unit
[image: image71.png]



Left cutter unit material breakdown
	Item No.
	Part No.
	Description
	Quantity
	Description

	1
	Left cutter stopper
	480020ZQD01
	1
	

	2
	Cutter
	480020ZQD02
	1
	

	3
	Turning sleeve 1
	480020ZQD03
	1
	

	4
	Sail Steel Washer
	480020ZQD04
	1
	

	5
	Wave washer
	480020ZQD05
	1
	

	6
	Left positioning block
	480020ZQD06
	1
	

	7
	Left turning sleeve
	480020ZQD07
	1
	

	8
	Left spring mounting tab
	480020ZQD08
	1
	

	9
	Spring Mounting Tab Washer
	480020ZQD09
	1
	

	10
	Tension spring
	480020ZQD10
	1
	

	11
	Swivel pin
	480020ZQD11
	2
	

	12
	Hollow pin(diameter 2.35,length 9.5)
	480020ZQD12
	1
	

	13
	Hollow pin (diameter 2.35,length 12)
	480020ZQD13
	1
	

	14
	Spring mounting pins
	480020ZQD14
	1
	

	15
	Hollow pin (diameter 3.15,length 16)
	480020ZQD15
	2
	

	16
	Clip spring 17.5
	480020ZQD16
	1
	

	17
	Blade A
	480020ZQD17
	1
	


Exploded view of the right cutter unit
[image: image72.png]



Right cutter device material breakdown
	Item No.
	Part No.
	Description
	Quantity
	Remark

	1
	Right turn set
	480020YQD01
	1
	

	2
	Right positioning block
	480020YQD02
	1
	

	3
	Cutter
	480020YQD03
	1
	

	4
	Turning sleeve 1
	480020YQD04
	1
	

	5
	Wave washer
	480020YQD05
	1
	

	6
	Steel washer
	480020YQD06
	1
	

	7
	Right cutter stopper
	480020YQD07
	1
	

	8
	Spring mounting tab washer
	480020YQD08
	1
	

	9
	Right spring mount tab
	480020YQD09
	1
	

	10
	Tension spring
	480020YQD10
	1
	

	11
	Swivel pin
	480020YQD11
	1
	

	12
	Spring Mounting Pins
	480020YQD12
	1
	

	13
	Hollow pin (diameter 2.35,length 12)
	480020YQD13
	1
	

	14
	Hollow pin (diameter 2.35,length 9.5)
	480020YQD14
	1
	

	15
	Hollow pin（diameter 3.15,length 16)
	480020YQD15
	2
	

	16
	Clip spring 17.5
	480020YQD16
	1
	

	17
	Blade B
	480020YQD17
	1
	


Exploded view of the tail brake
[image: image73.png]



Tail brake unit material breakdown
	Item No.
	Part No.
	Description
	Quantity
	Remark

	1
	Tail sprocket mount 2016.
	480020WBZZ01
	1
	

	2
	Belt pulley connecting shaft2016.
	480020WBZZ02
	1
	

	3
	Tail mounting plate2016.
	480020WBZZ03
	1
	

	4
	Tail Chain Holder Positioning Block 2016.
	480020WBZZ04
	1
	

	5
	Adjustment block2016.
	480020WBZZ05
	1
	

	6
	Chain alignment block2016.
	480020WBZZ06
	1
	

	7
	M10X45 screw2016.
	480020WBZZ07
	1
	

	8
	M10 nut.
	480020WBZZ08
	1
	

	9
	Tail reinforcement 12016.
	480020WBZZ09
	1
	

	10
	Tail reinforcement 22016.
	480020WBZZ10
	1
	

	11
	Tail chain protection cover 2016.
	480020WBZZ11
	1
	

	12
	Bearing 6202.
	480020WBZZ12
	2
	

	13
	Gears 362016.
	480020WBZZ13
	1
	

	14
	M5X162016.
	480020WBZZ14
	2
	

	15
	M5X35.
	480020WBZZ15
	2
	

	16
	M6X20.
	480020WBZZ16
	6
	


Chain section
[image: image74.png]



Exploded view of chain part
[image: image75.png]



Chain part material list
	Item No.
	Part No.
	Description
	Quantity
	Remark

	1
	Chain piece 2016.
	480020LTBF01
	6
	

	2
	Sprocket 2016.
	480020LTBF02
	2
	

	3
	Overfeed stopper2016.
	480020LTBF03
	4
	

	4
	Chain pins2016.
	480020LTBF04
	2
	

	5
	Washer 2016.
	480020LTBF05
	2
	


Schematic diagram of the front chain section
[image: image76.png]



Exploded view of front chain part
[image: image77.png]



Front chain part material breakdown
	Item No.
	Part No.
	Description
	Quantity
	Remark

	1
	Chain piece A
	480020QLT01
	20
	

	2
	Chain wheel
	480020QLT02
	8
	

	3
	Chain pin A
	480020QLT03
	8
	

	4
	Clamp Block
	480020QLT04
	3
	

	5
	Right clamping block
	480020QLT05
	3
	

	6
	Washer
	480020QLT06
	10
	


	4800 horizontal insert machine (20 stations) electrical use list

	

	Photoelectric switch
	
	
	Bearing
	

	Serial number
	Name
	Quantity/set
	
	Serial number
	Name
	Consumption/unit

	1
	Photoelectric switch panasonic PMK45
	16
	
	
	61800(W axis)
	2

	2
	Photoelectric switch panasonic PML45
	2
	
	
	6000(W axis)
	4

	3
	Optical switch panasonic CX424
	5
	
	
	
	

	4
	Optical switch panasonic CX411D
	2
	
	
	6003Z (H axis)
	4

	5
	airtac CS1G
	4
	
	
	608Z (centering press shaft)
	2

	6
	OMROM TLW3MC1 (Shear foot cylinder)
	2
	
	
	
	

	Cylinder
	
	
	
	LMH10 (Base)
	2

	Serial number
	Name
	Consumption/set
	
	
	606(Base)
	2

	1
	SMC CJ2B1015
	2
	
	
	5200Z with circlip (base, head)
	3

	2
	SMC CJP2B105D
	1
	
	
	5200Z (base, head)
	3

	3
	SDAS4075B
	2
	
	
	
	

	
	CDJ2B1015 Turntable
	
	
	
	
	

	
	SDAS 4075B Lifting table
	
	
	
	
	

	
	SC28X25 Horizontal 20 station
	
	
	
	61805(Lifting table)
	3

	
	
	
	
	
	61803 (lifting table)
	3

	
	
	
	
	
	Flange LM20UUY (lifting table)
	12

	Solenoid valve
	
	
	Flange LHFCD10 (lifting table)
	2

	1
	MAC411A
	1
	
	
	
	

	2
	SMC SY71205LZD01
	2
	
	
	CR12V(Bench)
	4

	3
	SMC SY31205LZD01(In-line platform)
	3
	
	
	CR10I(Workbench)
	4

	4
	SMC SY51205LZD02 (flyer)
	30
	
	
	6198(Workbench)
	2

	
	4JA319
	
	
	
	Platform slider SBR20UU (worktable)
	8

	
	
	
	
	
	6202 (Workbench)
	8

	6
	Model 5Y504F 1/4 busbar station
	
	
	
	6901 (Workbench)
	4

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	6384 (J-axis)
	12

	Motor
	
	
	
	
	6000 (J-axis)
	10

	Serial number
	Name
	Consumption/unit
	
	
	605（J-axis)
	1

	1
	FUJI 200W motor
	1
	
	
	
	

	2
	FUJI 400W motor
	4
	
	
	6802 (18 teeth sprocket)
	22

	3
	FUJI 750W motor
	1
	
	
	6901 (16-tooth sprocket)
	4

	4
	LISAN stepper motor
	2
	
	
	6800 (10-tooth sprocket)
	6

	5
	24V turntable motor (off-line)
	1
	
	
	
	

	6
	TG47CFU16CKA(24V motor)
	3
	
	
	6202(Tail)
	2

	
	
	
	
	
	60/22Z (receiving box)
	7

	Electrical
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Serial number
	Name
	
	
	
	
	

	1
	leisai motion board card with expansion cable (68 bits)
	2
	
	Other
	
	

	2
	leisai wiring board card (68 bits)
	2
	
	Serial number
	Name
	Usage/set

	3
	leisai wiring board card (37 bits)
	2
	
	3
	12V power supply
	1

	4
	68-bit board card cable
	2
	
	4
	24V power supply
	1

	5
	37-bit board card cable
	3
	
	9
	Relay SV5A1R8PN (8-position)
	8

	6
	Air combination
	1
	
	
	
	

	
	Filter 40A
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Solid State Relay CDG11DA 60A
	
	
	
	
	


[image: image78.png]

